1
A Phase Separation Inlet for Droplets, Ice Residuals, and Interstitial
Aerosol Particles
Libby Koolik1,2,3, Michael Roesch1,4, Lesly J. Franco Deloya1, Chuanyang Shen1,5, A. Gannet Hallar6,7,
Ian B. McCubbin7, Daniel J. Cziczo1,2,8
1Department of Earth, Atmospheric and Planetary Sciences, Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Cambridge, MA 02139, 5
USA
2Department of Civil Environmental Engineering, Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Cambridge, MA 02139, USA

channel. The Steamboat Ski Resort provided logistical support and in-kind donations. The Desert Research Institute is a
permittee of the Medicine-Bow Routt National Forests and is an equal opportunity service provider and employer.
References
Miller, B. B. and Carter, C.: The test article, J. Sci. Res., 12, 135–147, doi:10.1234/56789, 2015.
Smith, A. A., Carter, C., and Miller, B. B.: More test articles, J. Adv. Res., 35, 13–28, doi:10.2345/67890, 2014. 305
Abel, S. J., Cotton, R. J., Barrett, P. A., and Vance, A. K.: A comparison of ice water content measurement techniques on the
FAAM BAe-146 aircraft, Atmos. Meas. Tech., 7, 3007–3022, doi:10.5194/amt-7-3007-2014, 2014.
Technical Data for Alicat MC and MCR Mass Flow Controllers:
Atkinson, J. D., Murray, B. J., Woodhouse, M. T., Whale, T. F., Baustian, K. J., Carslaw, K. S., Dobbie, S., O’Sullivan, D., 310
and Malkin, T. L.: The importance of feldspar for ice nucleation by mineral dust in mixed-phase clouds, Nature, 498, 355–
358, doi:10.1038/nature12278, 2013.
Bartolo, P. J. (Ed.): Stereolithography: Materials, Processes, and Applications, Springer US, pp. 340, 2011.
Baustian, K. J., Cziczo, D. J., Wise, M. E., Pratt, K. A., Kulkarni, G., Hallar, A. G., and Tolbert, M. A.: Importance of
aerosol particle composition, mixing state, and morphology for heterogeneous ice nucleation: A combined field and 315
laboratory approach, J. Geophys. Res-Atmos., 117, 1–13, doi:10.1029/2011JD016784, 2012.
Preprint. Discussion started: 18 March 2021
c© Author(s) 2021. CC BY 4.0 License.
11
Bhushan, B. and Caspers, M.: An overview of additive manufacturing (3D printing ) for microfabrication, Microsyst.
Technol., 23, 1117–1124, doi:10.1007/s00542-017-3342-8, 2017.
Borys, R. D. and Wetzel, M. A.: Storm Peak Laboratory: A research, teaching, and service facility for the atmospheric
sciences., Bull. Amer. Meteor. Soc., 78, 2115–2124, doi:10.1175/1520-0477(1997)078<2115:SPLART>2.0.CO;2 1997. 320
Boucher, O., Randall, D., Artaxo, P., Bretherton, C., Feingold, G., Forster, P., Kerminen, V.-M., Kondo, Y., Liao, H.,
Lohmann, U., Rasch, P., Satheesh, S. K., Sherwood, S., Stevens, B. and Zhang, X. Y.: Clouds and Aerosols, in: Climate
Change 2013: The Physical Science Basis. Contribution of Working Group I to the Fifth Assessment Report of the
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, edited by Stocker, T. F., Qin, D., Plattner, G. K., Tignor, M., Allen, S. K.,
Boschung, J., Nauels, A., Xia, Y., Bex, V., and Midgley, P. M., Cambridge University Press, Cambridge, United Kingdom 325
and New York, NY, United States, pp. 571–657, 2013.
Boulter, J. E., Cziczo, D. J., Middlebrook, A. M., Thomson, D. S. and Murphy, D. M.: Design and performance of a pumped
counterflow virtual impactor, Aerosol Sci. Tech., 40, 969–976, doi:10.1080/02786820600840984, 2006.
DS18B20 Programmable Resolution 1-Wire Digital Thermometer:
Davis, S. M., Avallone, L. M., Weinstock, E. M., Twohy, C. H., Smith, J. B., and Kok, G. L.: Comparisons of in situ
measurements of cirrus cloud ice water content, J. Geophys. Res., 112, 1–15, doi:10.1029/2006JD008214, 2007a.
Davis, S. M., Hallar, A. G., Avallone, L. M., and Engblom, W.: Measurement of total water with a tunable diode laser
hygrometer : Inlet analysis, calibration procedure, and ice water content determination, J. Atmos. Ocean Tech., 24, 463–475,
doi:10.1175/JTECH1975.1, 2007b. 335
DeMott, P. J., Prenni, A. J., Liu, X., Kreidenweis, S. M., Petters, M. D., Twohy, C. H., Richardson, M. S., Eidhammer, T.,

Korolev, A. V., Strapp, J. W., Isaac, G. A. and Nevzorov, A. N.: The Nevzorov airborne hot-wire LWC– TWC probe :
principle of operation and performance characteristics, J. Atmos. Ocean Tech., 15, 1495–1510, doi:10.1175/1520-370
0426(1998)015%3C1495:TNAHWL%3E2.0.CO;2, 1998.
Korolev, A. V., Isaac, G. A., Cober, S. G., Strapp, J. W., and Hallett, J.: Microphysical characterization of mixed-phase
clouds, Q. J. R. Meteor. Soc., 129, 39–65, doi:10.1256/qj.01.204, 2003.
Korolev, A.: Limitations of the Wegener–Bergeron–Findeisen mechanism in the evolution of mixed-phase clouds, J. Atmos.
Sci., 64, 3372–3375, doi:10.1175/JAS4035.1, 2007. 375
Kulkarni, G., Pekour, M., Afchine, A., Murphy, D. M., and Cziczo, D. J.: Comparison of experimental and numerical studies
of the performance characteristics of a pumped counterflow virtual impactor, Aerosol Sci. Tech., 45, 382–392,
doi:10.1080/02786826.2010.539291, 2011.
Kupiszewski, P., Weingartner, E., Vochezer, P., Schnaiter, M., Bigi, A., Gysel, M., Rosati, B., Toprak, E., Mertes, S., and
Baltensperger, U.: The Ice Selective Inlet: A novel technique for exclusive extraction of pristine ice crystals in mixed-phase 380
clouds, Atmos. Meas. Tech., 8, 3087–3106, doi:10.5194/amt-8-3087-2015, 2015.
Kupiszewski, P., Zanatta, M., Mertes, S., Vochezer, P., Lloyd, G., Schneider, J., Schenk, L., Schnaiter, M., Baltensperger,
U., Weingartner, E., and Gysel, M.: Ice residual properties in mixed-phase clouds at the high-alpine Jungfraujoch site, J.
Geophys. Res-Atmos., 121, 12,343-12,362, doi:10.1002/2016JD024894, 2016.
Preprint. Discussion started: 18 March 2021
c© Author(s) 2021. CC BY 4.0 License.
13

impaction, Aerosol Sci. Tech., 45, 758–764, doi:10.1080/02786826.2011.558942, 2011.
Petersen, R. C., Hallar, A. G., McCubbin, I. B., Ogren, J. A., Andrews, E., Lowenthal, D., Gorder, R., Purcell, R., Sleeth, D.,
and Novosselov, I.: Numerical, wind-tunnel, and atmospheric evaluation of a turbulent ground-based inlet sampling system,
Aerosol Sci. Tech., 53, 712–727, doi:10.1080/02786826.2019.1602718, 2019. 405
Pruppacher, H. R. and Klett, J. D.: Microphysics of Clouds and Precipitation, 2nd ed., Springer Netherlands, Dordrecht,
Netherlands, 1997.
Roesch, M., Roesch, C., and Cziczo, D. J.: Dry particle generation with a 3-D printed fluidized bed generator, Atmos. Meas.
Tech., 10, 1999–2007, doi:10.5194/amt-10-1999-2017, 2017.
Roesch, M. and Cziczo, D. J.: Aqueous particle generation with a 3D printed nebulizer, Atmos. Meas. Tech. Discuss., 410
doi:10.5194/amt-2020-155, in review, 2020.
Rogers, R. R. and Yau, M. K. (Eds.): A Short Course in Cloud Physics, 3rd ed., Butterworth Heinemann, Burlington,
Massachusetts, 1989.
Shupe, M. D., Matrosov, S. Y., and Uttal, T.: Arctic mixed-phase cloud properties derived from surface-based sensors at
SHEBA, J. Atmos. Sci., 63, 697–711, doi:10.1175/JAS3659.1, 2006. 415
Shupe, M., Daniel, J. S., De Boer, G., Eloranta, E. W., Kollias, P., Long, C. N., Luke, E. P., Turner, D. D., and Verlinde, J.:
A focus on mixed-phase clouds, B. Am. Meteorol. Soc., 89, 1549–1562, doi:10.1175/2008BAMS2378.1, 2008.
Preprint. Discussion started: 18 March 2021
c© Author(s) 2021. CC BY 4.0 License.
14
Slowik, J. G., Cziczo, D. J., and Abbatt, J. P. D.: Analysis of cloud condensation nuclei composition and growth kinetics
using a pumped counterflow virtual impactor and aerosol mass spectrometer, Atmos. Meas. Tech., 4, 1677–1688,
doi:10.5194/amt-4-1677-2011, 2011. 420
Storelvmo, T., Kristjansson, J. E., and Lohmann, U.: Aerosol influence on mixed-phase clouds in CAM-Oslo, J. Atmos. Sci.,
65, 3214–3230, doi:10.1175/2008JAS2430.1, 2008.
Strapp, J. W., Lilie, L. E., Ratvasky, T. P., Davison, C. R., and Dumont, C.: Isokinetic TWC evaporator probe: development
of the IKP2 and performance testing for the HAIC-HIWC Darwin 2014 and Cayenne-2015 field campaigns, in: 8th AIAA
Atmospheric and Space Environments Conference, Washington, D. C., United States, 13-17 June 2016,  doi:10.2514/6.2016-425
4059, 2016.
Tsushima, Y., Emori, S., Ogura, T., Kimoto, M., Webb, M. J., Williams, K. D., Ringer, M. A., Soden, B. J., Li, B., and
Andronova, N.: Importance of the mixed-phase cloud distribution in the control climate for assessing the response of clouds
to carbon dioxide increase: a multi-model study, Clim. Dynam., 27, 113-126, doi:10.1007/s00382-006-0127-7, 2006.
Verheggen, B., Cozic, J., Weingartner, E., Bower, K., Mertes, S., Connolly, P., Gallagher, M., Flynn, M., Choularton, T., 430
and Baltensperger, U.: Aerosol partitioning between the interstitial and the condensed phase in mixed-phase clouds, J.
Geophys. Res-Atmos., 112, 1–13, doi:10.1029/2007JD008714, 2007.
Verlinde, J., Harrington, J. Y., McFarquhar, G. M., Yannuzzi, V. T., Avramov, A., Greenberg, S., Johnson, N., Zhang, G.,
Poellot, M. R., Mather, J. H., Turner, D. D., Eloranta, E. W., Zak, B. D., Prenni, A. J., Daniel, J. S., Kok, G. L., Tobin, D. C.,
Holz, R., Sassen, K., Spangenberg, D., Minnis, P., Tooman, T. P., Ivey, M. D., Richardson, S. J., Bahrmann, C. P., Shupe, 435
M., DeMott, P. J., Heymsfield, A. J., and Schofield, R.: The mixed-phase arctic cloud experiment, B. Am. Meteorol. Soc.,
88, 205–221, doi:10.1175/BAMS-88-2-205, 2007.
Wang, B., Lambe, A. T., Massoli, P., Onasch, T. B., Davidovits, P., Worsnop, D. R., and Knopf, D. A.: The deposition ice
nucleation and immersion freezing potential of amorphous secondary organic aerosol : Pathways for ice and mixed-phase
cloud formation, J. Geophys. Res-Atmos., 117, 1–12, doi:10.1029/2012JD018063, 2012. 440
Wong, K. V. and Hernandez, A.: A review of additive manufacturing, ISRN Mech. Eng., 2012, 1-10,
doi:10.5402/2012/208760, 2012.
Preprint. Discussion started: 18 March 2021